

No. 14-280

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY MONTGOMERY,  
PETITIONER,  
v.  
STATE OF LOUISIANA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF CENTER ON THE  
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
JURISDICTION**

---

DEBORAH GRAMICCIONI  
Executive Director  
CENTER ON THE  
ADMINISTRATION OF  
CRIMINAL LAW  
139 MacDougal Street  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 998-6100  
debgram@nyu.edu

ROBERT L. LITTLEHALE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAMON C. ANDREWS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
rlittlehale@paulweiss.com

July 29, 2015

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE JUDGMENT BELOW PRESENTS MULTIPLE ISSUES OF FEDERAL LAW.....	3
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court Interpreted Federal Law when It Held that <i>Miller</i> Announced a “New Rule”.....	3
B. The <i>Long</i> Presumption In Favor of Jurisdiction Applies Based on the Decision in <i>Tate</i> .....	7
C. <i>Teague</i> , Once Adopted, Must Be Faithfully Applied .....	10
II. ARTICLE III GRANTS THIS COURT JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE .....	14
A. The Framers Designed This Court to be the Final Arbiter of Federal Law— Whether Cases Originate in State or Federal Courts .....	14

B. Who Else But this Court Might Resolve the Interstate Conflict Over <i>Miller</i> Retroactivity? .....	17
C. This Court Must Set the Federal Floor.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGES(S)</b>
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1858).....	16
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014) .....	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	12-13
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	21
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	3
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	17
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	15
<i>Brown v. W. Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	20, 22
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013).....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	5

<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	5
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	20, 22
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	9
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	7
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	19
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) .....	10
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	20, 22
<i>Johnson v. Ponton</i> , 780 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	16
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	4
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	6
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	19

<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	17-18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16, 17
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Martin v. Symmes</i> , 782 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8, 18
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) .....	18
<i>McKesson v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages &amp; Tobacco, Fla. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Metcalf v. City of Watertown</i> , 153 U.S. 671 (1894).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 713 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1874).....	7
<i>Nashville, C. &amp; St. L. Ry. v. Wallace</i> , 288 U.S. 249 (1933).....	21

<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n,</i> 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	15
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland,</i> 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	4, 5
<i>Ohio v. Robinette,</i> 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	9
<i>Oregon v. Guzek,</i> 546 U.S. 517 (2006).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Oregon v. Hass,</i> 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	14
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy,</i> 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	4-5, 9
<i>Palko v. Connecticut,</i> 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	18
<i>In re Pendleton,</i> 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	15
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tele. Co. v. Alabama,</i> 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	10
<i>Saffle v. Parks,</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	4, 6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin,</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	3



<i>State v. Huntley</i> , 118 So. 3d 95 (La. Ct. App. 2013).....	9
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 141 So. 3d 264 (La. 2014) .....	4-5, 7
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003).....	12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	12
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Roy</i> , 2015 WL 4231629 (8th Cir. July 14, 2015).....	8
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , 556 U.S. 81 (2009).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	13-14, 18
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2015 WL 1388138 (Ala. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	18

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	3, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) (2012).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amicus Brief of Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP as Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae Arguing Against Jurisdiction, <i>Montgomery v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> , No. 14-280 (U.S. June 17, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
C-Span, <i>Supreme Court Chief Justice Roberts and Justice Stevens</i> (Oct. 9, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.c-span.org/video/?7654-1/supreme-court-chief-justice-roberts-justice-stevens">http://www.c-span.org/video/?7654-1/supreme-court-chief-justice-roberts-justice-stevens</a> .....	16-17
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 489 (1954) .....	14
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	16
The Federalist No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	16

Tilar J. Mazzeo, *The Secret of Chanel  
No. 5: The Intimate History of the  
World's Most Famous Perfume*  
(2010).....9
